SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (hereinafter called the "Agreement"), made and entered into as of the the day of Franks, 1991, by and among MONTGOMERY WARD & CO., INCORPORATED, an Illinois corporation (hereinafter called "Tenant"), THE TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation (hereinafter called "Mortgagee"), and AMALGAMATED TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 21, 1984 and known as Trust Number 4951 (hereinafter called "Landlord").

\$18.00

WITNESSETH:

T#8888 TRAN 9178 02/25/91 10:28:00 #2292 # H *-91-085168 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

WIEREAS, Tenant and Landlord are concurrently herewith entering into a First Amendment to Lease (the "First Amendment") which amends that certain Lease between Landlord and Zayre Corp., Tenant's predecessor-in-interest, dated October 21, 1985 (the "Lease") in (hat, among other things, the Demised Premises, as defined in the Lease, shall be modified to include the Expansion Area, as defined in the First Amendment, which Demised Premises, and Expansion Area are located in The Landings Shopping Center, Lansing, Cook Covaty, Illinois, which shopping center is legally described in Exhibit A attached thereto and made a part hereof by reference (the "Real Estate"); and

WHEREAS, Mortgagee has made a loan in the principal amount of Twenty-One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$21,500,000.00) (hereinafter called the "Loan") to Landlord, which Loan is secured by (i) that certain Mortgage dated May 5, 1988, made by Landlord to Mortgagee encambering the Real Estate (hereinafter called the "Mortgage"), and (ii) other Loan Documents (as defined in the Mortgage), and evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated May 5, 1988, made by Landlord to Mortgagee in the principal amount of Twenty-One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$21,500,000.00) (hereinafter called the "Note");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) by each of the parties hereto paid to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Tenant hereby covenants and agrees that the First Amendment, and any renewal, extension, modification or amendment thereof, is and shall be subordinate to the lien of the Mortgage insofar as and to the extent that it affect the Expansion Area, and to all renewals, modifications, consolidations and extensions thereof, to the full extent of the principal sum secured thereby and interest thereon, with the same force and effect as if the Mortgage, or any renewal, modification, amendment or extension thereof, had been executed, delivered and recorded prior to the execution, delivery and recordation of the First Amendment.
- 2. In the event any proceedings are brought by Mortgagee (a) to loreclose the Mortgage or any renewal, modification, consolidation or extension thereof, for any reason whatsoever, or (b) to succeed to the interest of Landlord by power of sale, foreclosure or deed in lieu thereof, or in the event Mortgagee exercises any other rights under the Mortgage, the right of possession of Tenant to the Expansion Area and the other rights to Tenant which relate to the Expansion Area under the First Amendment will not be affected or disturbed by Mortgagee except in accordance with the terms of the First Amendment.
- 3. In the event that Mortgagee shall, in accordance with the foregoing, succeed to the interest of Landlord under the First Amendment, Mortgagee agrees to be bound to Tenant under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the First Amendment, and Tenant agrees, from and after such event, to attorn to Mortgagee and/or the purchaser at any foreclosure sale of the Expansion Area, all rights and obligations under the First Amendment which relate to the Expansion Area to continue as though the interest of Landlord had not terminated or such foreclosure proceedings had not been brought, and Tenant shall have the same remedies against Mortgagee for the breach of an agreement contained in the First Amendment which relates to the Expansion Area that Tenant might

(S) (S) Naide-N. 0 02/07/01

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11005168

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

اء س ج

have had under the First Amendment against Landlord if Mortgagee had not succeeded to the interest of Landlord; provided, however, that, in connection with such rights, obligations and agreements which relate to the Expansion Area, Mortgagee shall not be:

- (a) liable for any damages then accrued as the result of any act or omission of any prior landlord (including Landlord) insofar as and to the extent that they relate to the Expansion Area; or
- (b) subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant then has against any prior landlord (including Landlord) insofar as and to the extent that they relate to the Expansion Area and the rents or other charges payable on account of the Expansion Area; or
- (c) bound by any rent or additional rent which Tenant then had paid for more than the current month to any prior landlord (including Landlord), except as otherwise paid in accordance with the terms of the First Amendment, insofar as and to the extent that it relates to the Expansion Area; or
- (d) bound by any amendment or modification of the First Amendment made without its consent subsequent to the date hereof insofar as and to me extent that it relates to the Expansion Area; or
- (e) liable to, any security deposit held by any prior landlord (including Landlord) inless the same has been actually delivered to Mortgagee, insofar as and to the extent that it relates to the Expansion Area.

Said attornment shall be effective and leff-operative without the execution of any further instruments on the part of any of the parties hereto; provided, however, that upon the election and written demand of Mortgagee, Tenant shall execute an instrument reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee, confirming and acknowledging said attornment.

- In addition to the foregoing, in the event that Mortgagee, in accordance with Paragraph 2 hereof, succeeds to the interest of the Landlord under the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, and notifies the Tenant increof, the Tenant shall make all payments payable by the Tenant under the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, directly to the Mortgagee upon Mortgagee's written instructions to the Tenant, provided that the Mortgagee hereby agrees that it shall cure any obstanding default(s) of the Landlord which exists at the time Mortgagee succeeds to the injerest of the Landlord of which the Tenant has given the Mortgagee written notice and the parties shall have the rights and obligations with regard to such default which exist under the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment. Furthermore, the Landlord hereby irrevocably authorizes and directs the Tenant, upon receipt from the Mortgagee of said written notice to do so, to pay all rents and other monies payable by the Tenant under the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, to or at the direction of the Mortgagee. The Landlo d irrevocably releases the Tenant of any liability to the Landlord for all payments so made, and the Landlord agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Tenant harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, or liabilities (including, without limitation, attorneys fees) asserted by, through, or under the Landlord (except by the Mortgagee) for any and all payments so made. The Tenant agrees that, in accordance with the foregoing, upon receipt of such notice it will, subject to the other terms and conditions of the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, pay all monies then due and becoming due from the Tenant under the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, to or at the direction of the Mortgagee, notwithstanding any provision of the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, to the contrary.
- 5. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors or assigns, notwithstanding anything in the immediately preceding sentence to the contrary; Tenant agrees that the original or any successor Mortgagee hereunder shall be liable hereunder or under the First Amendment only for the performance of the obligations of Landlord under the First Amendment which relate to the Expansion Area and which exist during the period of such Mortgagee's or successor Mortgagee's ownership of the Expansion Area, provided that, upon the transfer of the

UNOFFICIAL COPY 6 3

interest of such Mortgagee or successor Mortgagee in the First Amendment, any successor Mortgagee shall, in a written instrument in recordable form, assume, and agree with Tenant to perform and observe, all of the terms and conditions on the part of Landlord in the First Amendment to be observed and performed.

- 6. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the parties hereto hereby agree that (i) neither the execution and delivery of the First Amendment nor this Agreement shall in any way affect the rights or claims of either Mortgagee or Tenant regarding the applicability of the existing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement between Mortgagee and Tenant or the priority of the Lease as it relates to the Demised Premises (exclusive of the Expansion Area) against the Mortgagee, and (ii) the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall in no way affect any right, obligation or agreement of Tenant, Mortgagee or Landlord insofar as and to the extent that it relates to the Draised Premises (exclusive of the Expansion Area) and that, in the event of any proceeding or exercise of rights referred to in Paragraph 2 hereof, this Agreement shall affect only tenant's right of possession and other rights as they relate to the Expansion Area and the rents or other charges payable on account of the Expansion Area.
- 7. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WITPEOF, the parties hereto have executed this Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

TENANT:

MONTGOMERY WARD & CO., INCORPORATED, an Illinois corporation

By: Spencer H. Hune Title: Senier Vice President

ATTEST:

Name: G.T. Morgan
Title: Assistant Scaretary

MORTGAGEE:

THE TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY

a Connecticut corporation

By: Name: Arthur J. Burrows

Title: Director

ATTEST:

By: John J. Derby

Title: V Assistant Secretary

SQICOUTE

UNOFFICIAL COPYS 8

LANDLORD:

AMALGAMATED TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 21, 1984 and known as Trust Number 4951

		Ву:	See attached Rider for
		Name:	eignature of Truetes
		Title:	-0.04
ATTEST:		The terms a contrary not provinces the hereto and in	and conditions contained in this instrument to the withstanding this instrument is subject to the the frustee's Exculpatory Rider attached
Name:			
Title: State of Illumis	Syx		
STAFFOF LILINGIE) SS		
County of Cark	Ox		
aforesaid, DO HER the Sence Vee Possible MONTGOMERY personally known foregoing instrume respectively, appear and delivered the se voluntary act of sai the corporate seal act, and as the fre therein set forth.	REBY CERTIFY that work ward & CO., INC. to me to be the sa ent as such ward before me this consideration, for the of said corporation, for the ee and voluntary act	ORPORATION PERSONS IN THE PERSONS IN PERSONS	Public in and for the County and State Heine, and C. T. Megant, Scoretary, respectively, of ED, an Illinois corporation, who are whose names are subscribed to the H and Assistant Scoretary, n and acknowledged that they signed and voluntary act, and as the free and proposes therein set forth, and did affix ment as their own free and voluntary poration, for the uses and purposes of February, 1991. M. Cathana
My Commission Ex	ynires:		Office
wy Commission L			$O_{x_{-}}$
1012511991			1/5;
,~~~~	······································		
"OFFICIAL S	· · ·		
FRANCES M. C	•		
Notary Public, Sta			

UNOFFICIAL COPY ... a

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF DU PAGE)
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day, personally appeared Arthur J. Burrows and John J. Derby to me known to be the identical persons who subscribed the name of THE TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY to the foregoing instrument as its Director and Assistant Secrets who, being by me duly sworn, did state that they are the Director and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed by them on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Arthur J. Burrows and John J. Derby acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses, purposes, and consideration therein set forth and in the capacity therein stated as their free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 8th day of February, 1991.
The state of the s
PATRICIA A DONAHUE NOTARY PUBLIC
PATRICIA A. DONAHUE \ NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS For the State of Illinois residing in DuPage
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/25/92 County.
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
j ss O/
COUNTY OF COOK)
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that, of AMALGAMATED TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he (she) signed and delivered the said instrument as such officer of said Bank as his (her) own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal, this day of, 1991.
Given dilder my hand and official seal, this day of, 1991.
τ_{c}
No. 10 Park II
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
This instrument was prepared
by and after recording
should be mailed to:
Unward I Virahhaum Eag
Howard J. Kirschbaum, Esq. Barack, Ferrazzano, Kirschbaum & Perlman
333 West Wacker Drive
Suite 2700
Chicago Illinois 60606

UNOFFICIAL, COPY . . .

Exhibit A To Subordination and Non-Disturbance Agreement

Thei peri of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 36 North, Range 19 East of the Third Principal Meridian, tying Hartmasterly of the Hartmasterly right of may line of the Public Earvice Caspung of North-arm Illinois, as established by Merranty Deed recorded May 1, 1924 as Document Ma, 8 393 986; lying South and Southwesterly of a line may aprilicularly desgriped as follows: Seginning at a paint on the west line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 19 states 2319.74 feet North (comessured afone the West line of said Southwest 1/4) of the Southwest Carner of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 19, in Southwest Carner of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 19, a distance of 1239.47 feet to a point of curve; theree Southeasterly on the are of a circle convex to the Northeast having a redius of 241,23. feet for a distance of 172,28, feet to a point of tangency; theree South 48*48*28* East a distance of 156.51 feet, more or less to the Northmatterly right of may line of the Public Service Company of Northern (1) inois as established by Document No. 8 393 986 alaresaid, and lying Easterly of the Rasterly right of may line of the Public Service Company of Northern (1) inois as established by document No. 18 293 983 descepting from said part of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 that part of 11d forrence Avenue as established by said Document No. 18 293 983).

The March of the Southwest 1/4 that Armandal March 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 that part and the March 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 that part and march 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 that part and march 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 that are the march 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 that part and march 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 that part and march 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 that march 1/4 the March 1/4 the Southwest 1/4 the South

That part of the Southmest 1/4 of the Southmest 1/4 of edid Section 19 tying Northmesterly of the Harthmesterly right of may line at the Public Service Company of Northmesterly of the Harthmesterly right of may line at the Public Service Company of Northmesterly of the Editor No. 9 404 921 and Deed recorded July 24, 1926 as Document No. 9 350 315; lying Sasterly of the Editorly right of may line of Torrence Avenue, as astablished by Quit Cinim Deed recorded February 24, 1945 as Document No. 13 034 929, and tring Northmesterly of the Northmesterly right of may line of the Chicage and Great Eustern Halinay Co., as established by Marranty Teed recorder November 1, 1864 as Document No. 87 871; (excepting there iron that right laken by the County of Cook for midening 170th, Street).

That part of the North 1/2 of the Southease 1/4 of said Section 18 bounded and described as fallows; Beginning at the paint of eurose justices on the farin fine of the executors under the paint of eurose justices on the farin fine of the executors under the paint of eurose justices on the farings of the paint of early on the under a content of the early of the early

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Subordination, non-Austurbance & Attornment

Agreement DATED

This instrument is executed by AMALGAMATED TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, not personally, but as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of power and authority conferred upon and vested in said Trustee as such, and it is expressly agreed that nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on said AMALGAMATED TRUST & SAVINGS BANK in its individual corporate capacity to pay any indebtedness accruing thereunder, or with respect to any warranty or representation contained in this instrument, or to perform any covenant, either express or implied, herein contained, including but not limited to warranties, indemnifications, and hold harmless representations in said document all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or interest hereunder, and as so far as said Truste. is concerned, the owner of any indebtedness or right accruing under said document shall look solely to the premises described therein for the payment or enforcement thereof, it being understood that said, AMALGAMATED TRUST & SAVINGS BANK as Trustee merely holds legal title to the premises described therein and has no control over the management thereof or the income therefrom, and has no knowledge respecting any factual matter with respect to said premises. except as represented to it by the beneficiary or beneficiaries of said trust. In the event of conflict between the terms of this rider and of the agreement to wo en it is attached, on any questions of apparent liability or obligation resting upon said trustee, the provisions of this rider shall be controlling.

> AMALGAMATED TRUST & SAVINGS, NOT INDIVIDUALLY, BUT AS TRUSTEE UNDER

TRUST NO.

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the Saire aforesaid, do hereby certify, that , VICE PRESIDENT, of AMALGAM ATED TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, Edward Sweigard _, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, of said banking corporation, personally Michele Hiristia known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day, in person, and acknowledged that the signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary act of said banking corporation, as Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said Assistant Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said banking corporation, did affix the said corporate seal of said banking corporation to said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said banking corporation as Trustee for the uses and purposes herein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL

"Official Seal" GENITA EUNICE FULLER Notary Public, State of limbis My Commission Expires 8/24/92

"Office washing GENITA EU vida et collR Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 6/24/92

10 to 488